- EqotERIC
‘ SERVICE MANUAL
P-700
( CD DRIVE UNIT

IS
c

Effective:November 1992 5704062500


ww w w



P-700 ‘

1. SAFETY INFORMATION

SAFETY INFORMATION

e
s

This product has been designed and manufactured according to FDA regulations “title 21, CFR, chapter 1, subchapter J, based on the Radiation
Control for Health and Safety Act of 1368", and is classified as class 1 faser product. There is not hazardous invisible laser radiation during operation
because invisible laser radiation emitted inside of this product is completely confined in the protective housings.

The label required in this regulation is shown @.

«CAUTION

. DO NOT REMOVE THE PROTECTIVE HOUSINGS USING SCREWDRIVER.
. USE OF CONTROLS OR ADJUSTMENTS OR PERFORMANCE OF PROCEDURES OTHER THAN THOSE SPECIFIED HEREIN MAY

RESULT IN HAZARDOUS RADIATION EXPOSURE.
. IF THIS PRODUCT DEVELOPS TROUBLE, MAKE A CONTACT WITH OUR SERVICEMAN, AND DO NOT USE THE PRODUCT IN A

TROUBLED STATE.

CERTIFICATION
THIS PRODUCT COMPLIES WITH DHHS

PULES 21 CFR SUBCHAPTER J APPLI- / T~
o]
(]

CABLE AT DATE OF MANUFACTURE.

ThAC COmrOmATION
373 MAKACHO. W BAB OB TOK Y, JAPAN
.0

"

For US.A.

é o
| — -

Optical pickup: Type : KSS-151A
Manufacturer : SONY Corporation —
Laser output : 0.2 mW or less on the objective iens ?
Wavelength  : 780 nm +20 mm T

o«CAUTION <*ACHTUNG <OBSERVERA *ADVARSEL

@ S~ @ THIS LABEL IS ATTACHED TO THE PLACE AS {LLUSTRATED TO INFORM THAT THE
[] APPARATUS CONTAINS A LASER COMPONENT.

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT
LUOKAN 1 LASERLAITE
KLASS t LASERAPPARAT

@ DIESE AUFKLEBEMARKE IST AN DEM IN DER ABBILDUNG GEZEIGTEN ORT
ANGEBRACHT UM DARAUF HINZUWEISEN, DASS IM INNERN DES GERATS
EINE LASER-KOMPONENTE BEFINDET.

£

@ PASKRIFTEN SITTER PA APPARATEN SOM VISAS SOM UPPMANING OM ATT
APPARATEN OMFATTAR EN INBYGGD LASERKOMPONENT

@ DETTE MARKAT ER ANBRAGT SOM VIST | ILLUSTRATIONEN FOR AT ADVARE
BRUGEREN OM AT APPARATET INDEHOLDER EN LASERKOMPONENT.

@ DETTE M/ERKAT ER SOM VIST PA ILLUSTRATIONEN ANBRAGT PA INDERSIDEN AF
TOPDAKSLET FOR AT ADVARE BRUGEREN OM AT YDERLIGERE FREMTRANGEN
VIL V/ERE FORBUNDET MED FARE FOR AT UDSATTE SIG FOR LASERSTRALING.

) ADVARSEL — BETJENING AF ANDRE KONTROLLER OG REGULATORER ELLER
BENYTTELSE AF ANDRE FREMGANGSMADER END BESKREVET HERI ER FOR-
BUNDET MED FARE FOR UDSATTELSE FOR LASERSTRALING.

VARNIG: APPARATEN INNEHALLER L ASER KOMPONENT MED
STRALNING OVERSTIGANDE KLASS 1

“ADVARSEL: USYNLIG LASERSTRALING VED ABNING NAR
SIKKERHEDSAFBRYDERE ER UDE AF FUNKTION. UNDGA
UDSAETTELSE FOR STRALING™ -

“VAROITUS! SUOJAKOTELOA EI SAA AVATA. LAITE SISALTAA e
LASERDIODIN. JOKA LAHETTAA (NAKYMATONTA) SILMILLE

VAARALLISTA LASERSATEILYA".




P-700

2. SPECIFICATIONS

t %
(PICK UP) (BEv 927w
Type Optical 3-beam laser pickup AR L o X8E, AEXIE~L
Objective System 2-dimensional parallel drive L XERE AR 2 RITFATERED
Laser Type GaAlAs type semiconductor laser byor HW|KL -
Wave Length 780 nm KE 780 nm
EvoF7v7RB#$HFR UZF7E-5-EH
(SIGNAL FORMAT)
Sampling Frequency 44.1 kHz (fEB7+—<v b
Quantization Bit 16-bits ‘linear/ channel EXLEEE 44.1 kHz
Channel Bit Rate 4.3218 Mb/sec BHEE Y MK 1I8Ey FUZP/Fr 2RI
Channel Modulation EFM mEL— b 4.3218 Mb/sec
Error Correction CIRC ZFAR EFM
IZ—3TEAR CIRC
(AUDIO)

0.5 Vp-p/75 ohms (Coaxial)
-9 dBm (Optical)

Digital Output

(GENERAL)

Power Requirements 100/230V AC, 50-60 Hz [GE)]
120V AC, 80 Hz [(US/C]
230V AC, 50 Hz [E]

Power Consumption 12 W

Dimensions 225 x 137.5 x 400 mm

(W x Hx D) (8-7/8" x5-1/16" x 15-3/4" )
Weight (net) 7 kg(15.5 Ibs.)

(PROVIDED ACCESSORIES)

@ Wireless Remote Control Unit (RC-385)
@ Batteries (SUM-3/AA/R6B type X 2)

@ Coaxial Cord (digital)

® Instruction Manual

o Lock key

*Improvements may result in specification or feature
changes without notice.

*Photos and illustrations may differ slightly from
production models.

(=747
HHGTIFI)

(—A%)

R

HEEND

AFTHR(W X H X D)
58

(@)
e UET 1V (RC-385)

0.5 Vp-p/75 Q (Coaxial)
-9 dBm (Optical)

100V AC 50-60Hz
10 W

225 x 137.5 x 400mm
7 kg

o RZE (B3 SUM-3) x 2

e F#EI—F
e v ¥~
o EUiRieAE

*ERBLUABIL, REBEOLDFELR(EETLIENHNE

£

FEROYRICLY, MEHAROERL E0—HRURL RS
ENBDET HOMLDITEIIEE W,

VOLTAGE CONVERSION

(For general export models only)

If it is necessary to change the voltage requirements of

the player to match your area, use the following

procedure :

1.DISCONNECT POWER LINE CORD.

2.Using a flat-bladed screwdriver, set to the appropriate
230V or 120V position according to your area.

&)

VOLTAGE SELECTOR

VOLTAGE SELECTOR
120v 23V

120V 230V



ww w w



P-700 |

3. REMOVAL OF EXTERNAL COMPONENTS
SRERRDIN LT

emble in number-order

ESMECHLTLLESW

Disass



ww w w



| F=ruv

4. ADJUSTMENT AND CHECKS

TE LR

( 1. Replacement of the pickup assembly

@ Before removing the pickup assembly be sure to solder
~bridge where indicated in the in set (Fig.4-1) to prevent
the laser diode from being electrostatically damaged.
After replacing the pickup assembly, be sure to unsolder
the antistatic bridge. Or else the laser diode does not
function.

@ Before servicing the pickup assembly be sure to prevent
electrostatic-inducer destruction by grounding not only
test equipment in use but also yourself as shown in
Fig4-2.

% Electrostatic charge drastically shortens the operating
life of the laser diode or possibly results in its

destruction.
eDuring the transportation, mounting and dismounting
( of the assembly, support with your fingers at points

A and B as shown in Fig.4-3. Be particularly careful
not to touch the actuator, photosensor and LD plate
and do not apply force to them.
eDon’t touch the plated portion of the flat cable end
directly with fingers.
e Use care not to break the flat cable.
@ Soldering must be done quickly at less than 30W,320°C.
eDon’t disassemble the pickup assembly.
y eDon’t apply shock to the pickup assembly.
(/' e Don’t place the assembly in a place subject to excessive

dust, heat or moisture.

Earth ring
(Lead wire}

Pick-up case

Chassis (GND)

2. Objective

e Laser beams are similar to infrared rays. Don't look at
the beams directly and keep your eyes at least 30cm
away from them.

eDon’t touch the objective with fingers.

e o If objective becomes dirty, playback will deteriorate. To

\L clean the objective, moisten a good cleaning tissue, such
as made by KODAK, in isopropyl alcohol and wipe the
objective gently. Wipe off and excess fluid with a dry
cleaning tissue.

Earth

Fig. 4-2

1. Ew 5 7w 7T ASSY DT

ey Ty TASSY # AT EEE, L—H—F 1A - FOHE
BOsRA D0, HTRERES (Fig 4-1)%¥B7 ) v P LT
DOEEE L TLHEED, Eh BT 284 bE) Hffik
BT v DEAL TSN,

MATY v VX LAEF TRV —F 1A —-FEEELEY
Ao

oLy 77y 7TASSY BN kS FHEIE. RIERN SICHEER
7 - 2% A &iIC, ANET —ARITRG, BEBEEHARHIE
LT S0, (Fig. 4-2)

x L—H—F 44— Fii. BBEZHI MO EGPELIETL
0. FRRBEELETOTHAEEL T EE Y,

e, DAL, BHLEUDKIL, Fig. 4-3D AL BE
THEATLHEEI, BT 7 F 21 —4—, KR, LD
U— bR, FEMODTEMZFD LIZOT TN,

@75y MNr—T7NEBD A v FESIEEEEMNTNTS
&,

073y Mr—7NRITNPTDTHIEESE L TEEL TL
&,

o FLHITFIL30W, S20°CUT AL, TP MBLTIHES
Vo

Oy 77 v T ASSY KDL L UM LR LIZOTH
Sy,

Oy 77y TASSYIET « BBIRIMABL VT I,

o 131 kY FORET BIEFH. BiE - BEOBHTIIETT
CFEEW,

Resistor

1M ~ 10M02 LD Plate

Photosensor

Fig. 4-3

2.3 o I DT

o U —¥-NHRAFRAROABRIINETT, HOKLDA. B
EZLUyZANS30ecm P EEE LTI W,

oL X ITRFEMNITOTLILEE L,

oL UXILENNNL EEERENNETLETOT, ROLHIT
BRL TSI,

VX oY -z R—s%3— (KODAK fH#l7s &) 1o, 1V 7o
E—u7ila—i (LP.A) #BLTEREL, BPRSTHMOLE
SIHTREE > T I,



P-700 |

3. Laser diode check
(Iop : Intensity Optimum check])

Connect a DC voltmeter to both ends of R31(22 ohms)

on the Main PCB. Measure the DC voltage while playing

a disc to check that the measured value does not exceed

the Iop value indicated on the pickup by 10mA.

(I=measured value/22)

If the measured value is higher than that indicated, the

pickup may be damaged.

* Pay special attention that parts are not damaged by
static electricity.

eHow to read numbers on sticker attached to the pickup
(Example)

KSS-151A
19921 — Serial number
646 — lop value 64.6mA

DC Voltmeter

. L-Y-5A4A- FOWEF vV
(Iop (Intensity Optimum check {E#:2]

(Ey 77 v 7RI RATETTAIE)

DCH N h A-%-%Main PCB® R31(22 Q)Diitkic iR d 5.
Play TOBHBEAHIE L. SHREEI-AIEEE/22) L1En
By /7 v 7icERLTHASloplEL ) 1OMAZLE#IL TWE
W e EREET 3, HINLTOAEAR. BRL TOAERERA
b5,

*BEREIFAEET AL,

oy I T v TR V-V DEES T
(B

KSS-151A
19921 —— I UZIbFIN-
646 — lop {& 64.6mA

MAIN PCB

(7]

93

¢
R31 22Q

L]

Fig. 4-4

4, Anti-shock hracket

To protect the laser pickup mechanism from shocks and
movement during transit, it is secured by a special anti-
sock bracket. Before starting operation, be sure to release
this bracket, which is accessed from the bottom.

4. HIREEICDOWT

ABIHEFORBN O E Y 77 v TETF B0, HiRRE TE
FLTHD £, FEEBES €288, LTHHREEERER
LTS,

{


ww w w



rF=/UV

4-1 SERVO CIRCUIT ADJUSTMENTS 4-1 H —REREE
*TEST DISC : YEDS-18 or MCD-111 *fEH7 A b7 4 A7 : YEDS-18 ¥ /i3 MCD-111
* ADJUSTMENT POINTS : MAIN PCB Assy (Fig.46) * FRMEF : MAIN PCB Assy (Fig.4-6)

S
1 e

@

3 V6 /\M/?IN PCB ol
[ S@B / TP2 rﬁé
CE E 5 . e N i e

Fig. 4-6


ww w w



P-700 |

4-1-1 Pickup actuator operation check

Before loading the disc, turn the power ON and the pickup
assembly reaches the end of its inward travel, check to
see that the pickup actuator moves up and down three
times.

4-1-2 PLL frequency adjustment

1. Open the disc tray, connect a frequency counter
between Pin 1(GND) and Pin 2(PLL) of the TP-1.
(Use a sync probe X 10 with the frequency counter.)

2. Connect Pin 10(EFM) to Pin 9(GND) of the TP-2 and
adjust V5(PLL) for a frequency counter reading of
4.32MHz + 0.05MHz.

(Perform adjustment after several seconds have elapsed
and the frequency becomes stable.)

4-1-3 Sled balance adjustment

1. Close the disc tray with no disc loaded, connect the
oscilloscope between Pin 1(SD) and Pin 2(GND) of the
TP-2,

2. Adjust V6(S.BAL) for OV potential between Pin 1(SD)
and Pin 2(GND).

4-1-4 Tracking balance adjustment

1. Load the test disc, connect the oscilloscope between
Pin 7(TE1) and Pin 5(GND) of the TP-2.

2. And connect Pin 6(TE2) to Pin 5(GND) of the TP-2.

3. While pressing the PLAY button repeatedly, adjust
V1(T.BAL) so that the tracking error signal waveform
at Pin 7(TE1)swings on the same level symmetrically
centered around OV.

411 Ew I 79T 79 Fc—98MEF v 7

BEONE, €y 779777 F = — s pBART3E, LTl
5o,
74 A7 BB LB

4-1-2 PLL BiR#A%

1. b L—%BF -1k TP-1 ® Pin 1(GND) & Pin 2(PLL)F
WCREBEBAY 7285 T 5,
BEgAY vy —DTa-7R . Avara-THT o -7%
X 10 1 TER) ‘

2. TP-20) Pin 10(EFM) % Pin 9(GND)iz% & LT, 4.32MHz
+ 0.05MHz 12713 £ 5ic V5(PLL) ##% 5 5,
(W%, BEBIrRELTHOFET B)

413 AL w KNS XFE

L. Z by 7H4ET. TP-20 Pin 1(SD) & Pin 2(GND)flic + &
OXa-7ERERT 5.

2. Pin 1(SD) & Pin 2(GND) B0 BRI A OV I8 5 & 5 1
V6(S.BAL) £ 3957 5,

iy

414 S yFUITNSURRE

L7ANF4 R %Ly T 5B,
TP-2 Pin 7(TE1) & Pin 5(GND)RlicA v o X a2 - 7%
T 5,

2. TP-2 & Pin 6(TE2) % Pin 5(GND)izi& &3,

3TV vEZDELIBLENS, PIN7(TEN) O+ v #
VTS —EEOEEMAOVERLICE LIV TERNLS LD
V1(T.BAL) £58%4 3,



ww w w



4-1-5 Focus balance adjustment

1. Connect the oscilloscope between U1,PIN 2(RFO) and
PIN 9(GND).

2. In the play mode, and adjust V2(F.OFFSET)so that
the waveform on the oscilloscope becomes maximum.

4-1-6 Focus offset check

1. After adjusting focus offset, stop the player.

2. And check for an offset voltage of 50mV or less at
the TP-2, Pin 8(FEO).

3. If reading value is out of a standard voltage, adjust
V2(F.OFFSET) again.

4-1-7 Focus gain adjustment

1. Input a 1.2kHz/200mV(p-p) signal from the external
oscillator to TP-2, Pin 3(FE2) via a 4.7k Q resistor.

2. Adjust V3(F.GAIN) so that phase at Pin 4(FE1)is 90°
with respect to that of the external oscillator during
playback.

4-1-8 Tracking gain adjustment

1. Input a 1.2kHz/200mV(p-p) signal from the external
oscillator to TP-2, Pin 6(TE2) via a 4.7k Q resistor.

2. Adjust V4(T.GAIN) so that phase at Pin 7(TE1) is 90°
with respect to that of the external oscillator during
playback.

(S A

4-1-5 7 3 —HANT U ABE

1. U1 & Pin 2(RFO) & Pin 9(GND) iz A & 0 & 2 — 7 & ik

T 5,
2T UVARETA Yo R a—-TORENRKIZILDEELIIC
V2(F.OFFSET) % ## 9 3,

maximum

416 7 x—NAA 7w FHEER

L. 7+ —HAA 71y FFERE, STOPIREIZT 5,

2. TP-2, Pin 8(FEQ) 4 7ty NEENSOMVLITTH 5 T
ERWERT B

3. b UEMICA S WIBAIL., B V2(F.OFFSET) £ #% 7 5,

4-1-7 73 —HAY A VB

1. A#BOSC & 1 4.7k QOIEFEN LT, 1.2kH2/200mV(p-p)
D{ES% TP-2 0 Pin 3(FE2) I AJ1¥ 5,

2. 7L 4 k1T TP-20 Pin 4(FE1) & A8 0SC & OA14EA90°
o B & 5 i V3(F.GAIN) %3853 3,

4-1-8 b3y F VTS VHR

L. AR OSC & 1 4.7k QOIEHEAM LT, 1.2kHz/200mV(p-p)
DIEERA TP-20 Pin 6(TE2) iz A ¥ 3,

2. 7L A KIET TP-20 Pin 7(TE1) & AE8OSC & DRIFHA90°
12755 & 512 VA(T.GAIN) = 855 %,

Oscillator Oscilloscope
/_\ o IMAIN PCB
O D
g O TP-2
of 1 SO
e o o0 0 S| 5E88
O | 4 FE1
Q Q o 00 3|8 %2
7 TE1
e Q0 gl 858
F.G 010 EFM
4.7xQ H
Fig. 4-9



P-700 |

5. 1C BLOCK DIAGRAMS

10

ICTOvwiF5AT7T35A
\J
LEVEL
RF1 E CURRENT VOLTAGE G—EI vee
REFERENCE REFERENCE
rro [2] E] oR
RE- E E FOK
e [4] ato  —f21] EFm
ASYMMETRY
AUTO ASYMMETRY 3 BUFFER
w [5] CONTROL AMP i [26] sy
o [o] [25] Dono
R
PDH E ) [ 8OTTOM MIRROR HOLD E c8
L HOLD AMP
poz [8 N O+ 23] cp
oy v S b aron
Al
ve [}—o AMP 2) HOLD 2| miRR
‘ -V 1 | \\
|—eF 1 MIRROR
F E _ AMP DEFERENTIAL E] DEFECT
: 4 AMP
2
. OO {3
e [0 I 177 [20] e
s BOTTOM
eo [r2 18] f£
[2 Jt LEI—VAMP ot HOLD
3 A +
El E—] TRACKING 18] Fesias
ERROR AMP |+
CENTER
VOLTAGE l_ 3 “rocus
VR IE BUFFER $ ERROR 4—17] VEE
“M T AMP
cc2 E'—l 1] cct
uPD7566CS
l PORT 0
INT O BUFFER
CLOCK CP | TIMER/ INTT TEST
cL CONTROL [~ EVENT COUNTER CONTROL
PORT 1
BUFFER/
COMPA-
RATOR
p
ALU ‘_’I ¢ | j PORT 8
LATCH
BUFFER
GENERAL REGISTER
H I L PORT 9
PROGRAM JATeH
MEMORY STACK POINTER
1024 x 8 BITS INSTRUCTION
DECODER
PORT 10
LATCH
tv BUFFER
SYSTEM DATA MEMORY
CLOCK (SZBAN"‘Tg%YL 64 x 4BITS
GENERATOR PORT 11
LATCH
R BUFFER
T cr —‘



ww w w



P-7/00

LH5116

At
Al0 24) Vce
A9 : ROW : MEMORY MATRIX
A8 BUFFER ) 1
A7 | | DECODER | 128 % 128
| t
A6 4—62) aND
AS
A4
A3 !
) 1/0 GATE
BUFFER |
A2 : COLUMN DECODER
Al
C -
wE 1/0 BUFFER
OF
DODOCETCT, ‘

D1 D2 D3 D4 DS D6 D7 D8

CXD1125Q

EXCK
sBSO

() scor
N

ASY SOEX
SUBCOOE SUBCODE SUBCODE SocK
SYNC DETECTOR DEMODULATOR[ | REGISTER susa
EFM T CRCF
29 DBO8
23-8IT EFM
PDO -
0 EFM-PLL SHIFT REGISTER DEMODULATOR ﬁ ! !
t 37 0801
™
D ™
C arFs [ 1 [ Voo
v

Lock FRAME °°

Esw e SYNC DETECTOR/ ERROR TEST

cw PROTECTOR/ ~*1 DETECTOR/ ® XRST

MOP SERVO INSERTER CORRECTOR

MDS CONTROL MuTG

MD

MON

) MD 2

vcoo MD 3
sLos
veol veociReuT | INTERPOLATOR PSSL

TIMING GENERATOR
Vss
Vss
—_—

XTAO (54) 62 DAOt
5 [
$ X’TAL CIRCUIT 78 DAIG

XTA1 (53 ,—Dc TIMING I :>SE1£CTOR

GENERATOR APTR
APTL
WwDCK
LRCK
RAM
TRACKING CPU
CNIN (47 e ADDRESS DIGITAL DOTX
()"’ COUNTER INTERFACE GENERATOR ouT
15X13X1 )1 (5 1X50) (Do 4
< )j -9 zZ B W g -~ 3
SoxE 3¢ 3
Q [z « g s -
< ~3
c

"



P-700

uPD75208W
PORT 0 PORT 1 PORT 2 PORT 3 PORT 4 PORT 5 PORT 6
BASIC
INTERVAL
TIMER ﬁ 1
| - ‘—’l cv I KX
PROGRAM COUNTER ALU
12 0 | miMER/EVENT BANK <::> R TROLLER
counTER l <::‘> /ORIVER |
{ INT TO
‘ GENERAL
REGISTER
a0 | TIMER/PULSE ROM | p————— T
GENERATOR PROGRAM MEMORY
8064 x8 BITS DECODE RAM
l > AND DATA MEMORY —
INTTa CONTROL 496 x4 BITS —
a9
i |
7 30 SERIAL
o~ |
SCK INTERFASE
° L
j INT S10 INTW tx /2N ‘ T KS
INTO ? t
9
. PHO
0 w2 | WATCH clock SYSTEM CLOCK STAND BY CPU CLOCK “ .
INTERRUPT A GENERATOR — g 1
1Nl CONTROL c:> TIMER DIVIDER T o CONTROL N porr o :
————»
INT 4 = _ —[-——V P o
5 i | =1 o
—_— @ - ~ a 9 <
- (=}
; § x K > > I
33 34) &%) A
g S A A4 N4

CXA1082BS

MIRR FOK WDCK SPDLO SPDL™ DVec FSW MON MDP LOCK C864 3.5V VCOF ISET PDI  BW DGND CLK XLT DATA XRST DIRC COUT AVee

mmm@ﬂmﬂmwﬁﬂmﬂm@HIﬂMm % P Pol [ Pel [

w

L ]
CLV. LPF. [‘vco ]~-—{ LOOP FILTER | I
S;j’\-IREGULATOH }‘-—L>[ il I TTL =1L L TTL
D_°/°M7 I AM—>
TRACKING :
PHASE AM— .t
COMPARATOR T e i
b4 i FsS1 TM4 H ™S :
O oro—p a0 o @ \o——@—
=TT ' < HES N
- - REGISTER
Fs s + o4+ o—O
3 T™3 TME ADDRESS
SEQUENCER DECODER
OUTPUT DECODER
FOCUS
: PHASE
A COMPARATOR FS u m 1-2 m1 7
FS$3 3 0
;»
o0 FS4 E N t A I 0—0"0
—+ D—'—’W\’Q 2 &
: 153 —M—’L

7 3 —‘ Tmz T

O BRERD MUMEMMHMHMHMUUUUUUUU
DV DFCT TE TZC ATSC VC FE FGD FS3 FLB FEO FE™ SRCHTGU TG2 Avec TAO TA™ SL* SLO SL™ SSTOP FSET SENS

12


ww w w


ww w w



| r-/UU

PARTS LIST SECTION
=Y U X MER

NOTES

@ PC boards shown are viewed from parts side.

@ Parts marked with % require longer delivery time.

@ The parts with no reference number or no parts number in the
exploded views are not supplied.

@ As regards the resistors and capacitors, refer to the circuit
diagrams contained in this manual.

® A Parts marked with this sign are safety critical components.
They must always be replaced with identical components —
refer to the appropriate parts list and ensure exact
replacement.

®Parts of [
designated.
[J]: JAPAN [US]:U.S.A. [C]: CANADA
[GE] : GENERAL EXPORT
[E]: EUROPE [UK]}:U. K. [A]: AUSTRALIA

] mark can be used only with the version

F E
o /YUY MEREIMRKENRINTVWET .
o x FIDBIIIMBNEFINVET . HHMEHITHELE
S,
o NEEICHENEVWHSEUSBORWESIH#ELEEA.
O ITEMIEH, VT YUY —IEBLTHYET .
BigESBLTIES L.
o NI ELEENQATY ST ERAST T« Ty IHEE
DOBRBEFEALTIIZE .
o {tE5E.
{J]: JAPAN [US]:U.S.A. [C]: CANADA
[GE]: GENERAL EXPORT
[E]: EUROPE [UK]:U.K. [A]: AUSTRALIA



ww w w



__P-700

6. EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST
AMER &= Y Z b

EXPLODED VIEW-1

14




EXPLODED VIEW~I|

F=/UJU

REF.NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION REMARKS
-1 *5801203900 BONNET
-2 *5801506700 BONNET,SUB
I-3 A 5317003400 BUSHING, 227! [EXCEPT C]
A 5317005600 BUSHING, 2272 [C]
1- 4 A 5350015400 AC POWER CORD,|.5M [J]
A 5350017600 AC POWER CORD,UL/CSA [C]
A 5350017800 AC POWER CORD,SPT-2 [US]
A 5350010800 AC POWER CORD,SPT-| [GE]
A 5350017500 AC POWER CORD, CLASS-2 [E]
-5 *5801506400 REAR PANEL [EXCEPT GEI
*5801506501 REAR PANEL [GE]
I- 6 *5200269810 FRONT PCB ASSY
-7 5801171500 SKIP BUTTON
-8 *5801504900 SUB PANEL
-9 *5801070200 SPRING,POWER BUTTON
=10 5801068000 POWER BUTTON ASSY
=11 *5801252600 ACRYL WINDOW ASSY
I-12 5800851200 FILTER,SENSOR
=13 5801068100 OPEN/CLOSE BUTTON ASSY
I-14 5801067900 PLAY BUTTON ASSY
=15 5801068200 PAUSE KNOB ASSY
=16 5801070100 SPRING,BUTTON
1-17 *5301504700 FRONT PANEL, (TEAC) (J,E!
*5801504800 FRONT PANEL, (ESOTERIC){US,C,GE]
1-18 *5801506300 CHASSIS,BOTTOM
1-19 5801504500 INSULATOR ASSY
1-20 5800612400 SCREW,M3X8 BLK
=31 5783613008 SCREW,B.C-T!TE M3X8 NI BLK
=32 5783693006 SCREW,BIND S-T M3X6 NI BLK
1-33 5783543008 SCREW,BIND P-T M3X8 NI BLK
1-34 5783603008 SCREW,BIND P-T M3X8
1-35 5785332000 WASHER,POLY 2.4X5X0.5T
1-36 5783033008 SCREW,BIND S-TITE M3X8
1-37 5783033006 SCREW,BIND S-T M3X6
1-38 5783693006 SCREW,BIND S-T M3X6 NI BLK
-39 5783034020 SCREW,BIND S-T M4X20
1-40 5783034006 SCREW,BIND S-TITE M4X6 [C]
1-41 5785124000 WASHER, EXTERNAL TEETH 4 PHI (C)
1-42 5786700600 EARTH LUG,B-6 4.2 PHI [C]
INCLUDED ACCESORIES
REF .NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION REMARKS

*5700136900
*5700137300
*5700137000

*5744074400
*5744078601
5347006900
5347007000
5350512000
*5801292100

OWNER'S MANUAL JAPANESE [J]
OWNER'S MANUAL (ESOTERIC), [US,C,GE]
OWNER'S MANUAL (TEAC), [E]

REMOTE CONTROL,RC-342(TEAC)[J,E]

REMOTE CONTROL,RC-385(ESOTERIC) [US,C, GE]
BATTERY,SUM=3 [J]

BATTERY, SUM=3/AA/R6 [EXCEPT JI

CABLE ASSY,75 OHM

LOCK PLATE

15


ww w w



EXPLODED VIEW-2

P-700 |

N

\

b0 )
Moo/

“) -
.=\ OO ® ®
V < / 5 ./. L) N\~
\ - \_T v ) / AN c / ) -
gl T\ e TV 0 ap-§) 4 ‘k
0 YA : - 5 . § N~ 0
.;, _ /
o AW | .. . \

@ ®

16



EXPLODED VIEW-2

rF=/Juy

REF ,NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
2= | *5801042000 ROD
2= 2 *5801505900 TRAY PANEL
2= 3 5801512600 TRAY (C)
4

2- A 5320062600

A 5320063100

2-5 *5200340100
*5200340130
*5200340140

2- 6 *5200340300
2- 7 *5801506200
2- 8 *5787008000
2- 9 *5200340000
2-10 *5801132601
2-11 *5801203100
2-12 *5801203001
2-13 5301754000
2-14 5800979500
2-15 5800979400
2-16 5800979300
2-17 *5801497100
2-18 *5801497000
2-19 *5801535300
2-20 *5801506800
2-21 *5801096900
2-22 *5801513200
2-23 *5801057500
2-24 *5801117100
2-25 5801507100
2-26 *5801057000
2-27 - *¥5801493500
2-28 *5801096300
2-29 5801167701
2-30 5801056900
2-3| *5801057200
2-32 *5801506000
2=33 *5800979200
2-34 5370009200
2-35 *5200286400
2-36 *5787008600
2-37 5800846500
2-38 5800875001
2-39 5800846700
2-40 580108660|
2-4| *5200275400
2-42 *5200275320
2-43 *5801 170100
2-51 5783543008
2-52 5783033006
2-53 5783583008
2-54 5783693008
2-55 5786003000
2-56 57836930C6
2-57 5783663010
2-58 5780023008
2-59 5783533008
2-60 5780022004
2-61 5785342200
2-62 5780212004
2-63 5780002603
2-64 5780023006

POWER TRANS [J]
POWER TRANS [EXCEPT JI

POWER PCB ASSY [J,US,C!
POWER PCB ASSY [GE]
POWER PCB ASSY [E!

RE PCB ASSY

TRANS CHASS!S

PCB SUPPORT,RSPLS-5L
SPD PCB ASSY
CUSHION

GUIDE (L)

GUIDE (R)

LEAF SWITCH,LSC-1220~1AU
BELT,LOADING

GEAR (B)

GEAR (A)

CUSHION

STOPPER

SPINDLE SUPPORT (G)
MOTOR HOUSING ASSY
RUBBER SHEET

ROTOR STOPPER

COIL SUPPORT ASSY
ROTOR MAGNET ASSY
TURN TABLE ASSY
CLAMPER YOKE
MAGNET

SPRING,PRESSURE (C)
CENTER CAP

CENTER RING

MAGNET HOLDER

MAIN CHASSIS ASSY

MOTOR PULLEY
MOTOR,DC RF-500TB

T MOTOR PCB ASSY

PCB SUPPORT,RSPLS- 6L
BUSH, RUBBER

FLOATING SPRING (C)
SPRING SUPPORT
FLOATING SPRING (A)
CONNECTOR PCB ASSY
MAIN PCB ASSY
CLAMPER GUIDE

SCREW,BIND P-TITE M3X8 NI BLK
SCREW,BIND S-TITE M3X6
SCREW,S-T M3X8 NI BLK
SCREW,BIND S-T M3X8 NI BLK

E RING,E-3 (JIS)

SCREW,BIND S=-T M3X6 NI BLK
SCREW,FLAT B~-T M3XI0 NI BLK
SCREW,BIND M3X8 NI BLK
SCREW,BIND B=T M3X8 NI BLK
SCREW,BIND M2X4 N| BLK

WASHER,POLY 2.6X5X0.25T
SCREW,FLAT M2X4 NI
SCREW,BINDING HEAD M2.6X3
SCREW,BIND M3X6 NI BLK

17


ww w w



P-700 |

EXPLODED VIEW-3

18



ww w w



EXPLODED VIEW=3

| F=/UV

REF .NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

3= 1 *5801164700 SHUTTER B
3= 2 5347009800 PiCK UP ASSY,KSS-151A
3-3 *5801058900 GUIDE SHAFT

3- 4 *5801059100 SHAFT HOLDER (R)

3-5 *5801059000 SHAFT HOLDER (F)

3-6 5801078300 COIL (S)

3-7 *5801059400 YOKE (C)

3-8 *5801097400 YOKE (B) ASSY

3-9 *5801059200 YOKE (A)

3-10 5801078200 COIL (D)

3=11 *5801059600 YOKE HOLDER

3-12 *5801167800 GUIDE RING,

3-13 5801096200 SPRING(G), CLAMPER

3-14 5801165700 CLAMPER

3-15 *5801201100 HOLDER, CLAMPER

3-16 *5801201800 SHAFT (B)

3-17 *5801201500 LIFT ARM

3-18 *5801202700 CYLINDER CAM

3-19 5800979500 BELT

3-20 *5800669800 WORM GEAR ASSY

3=21 *5801201700 SHAFT (A)

3-22 *5200286500 C MOTOR PCB ASSY

3-23 5370009200 MOTOR,DC RF-500TB

3=-24 *5801170200 PULLEY,MOTOR

3-25 *5801521500 CLAMPER BASE (B)

3-2 5301754000 LEAF SW{TCH,LSC-1220-1AU
3-27 5801164901 PU LOCK ARM

3-28 *5200275500 SENSOR PCB ASSY

3-29 5801164800 LOCK ARM BRACKET

3=30 *5801095900 WASHER,RUBBER

3=31 *5801203504 MECHANISM BASE

3-32 *5801288300 STOPPER (B)

3-33 *5801288200 STOPPER (A)

3-4| 5783011704 SCREW,PAN B-T MI.7X4
3-42 5783533008 SCREW,BIND B-T M3X8 NI BLK
3-43 5786002000 E RING,E~2 (JIS)

3-44 5786003000 E RING,E~3 (JIS)

3-45 5785314100 WASHER,POLY 4X8X0.5T
3-46 5786001500 E RING,E-!.5 (JIS)

3-47 5785302400 WASHER,POLY 2.1X5X0.25T
3-48 5780132004 SCREW,PAN SEMS-A M2x4
3-49 5780002603 SCREW,BIND M2.6X3

3-50 5783693008 SCREW,BIND S-T M3X8 NI BLK
3=51 5785022900 PLAIN WASHER,3X12X1.0T



ww w w



P-7/00 |

20

POWER PCB ASSY

7. PC BOARDS AND PARTS LIST
BEREE/S—Y U XK

FRONT PCB ASSY

REF «NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION REF .NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION
*5200340100 POWER PCB ASSY, [J,US,Cl *5200269810 FRONT PCB ASSY
*5200340130 POWER PCB ASSY, [GE) *5210269800 FRONT PCB
*5200340140 POWER PCB ASSY, (E)

*5210340100 POWER PCB *5730034200 SPACER,LS-15 L=15
*5355189200 FLAT CABLE,P!.25M19-120
5332015800 FUSE HOLDER *5355189300 FLAT CABLE,PI.25M13-120
Fl,F2 A 5307049700 FUSE,lA SLOW BLOW [EXCEPT EIl *5801180900 FL CUSHION
A 5307052800 FUSE,IA TIME LAG [E]
5201 A 5332030100 VOLTAGE SELECTOR,SOKG [GE] U401 5347009100 DISPLAY ASSY,FIPIOYMB
§202 A 5300046200 SW,PUSH -1 SDDLD! U402 5220810400 1C,UPD7566CS
U403 5292209500 MODULE,R-CON. SBX!483-52

U202 A 13447961 1C,NJM79MO5FA U404-406 5232255620 TR,DTCII4ES

D201,202 A 5224018120 DIODE,FEID-G23 X401 5347006500 0OSC,CERAMIC

D203,204 A 5224018120 DIODE,FEID-G23

L201 A 5292806300 NOISE FILTER,FKOBI&MHI3 D401-404 5224015020 DIODE,1SSI33T-77

R201,202 5241602420 R.,METAL FILM [0 OHM D405,406 5225020400 LED,SLH38 DC3F

D407 5225020600 LED,SLH38 (GRN)

€202 5260424020 C.,ELEC IQQUF/I6V C401 12907112 C.,10000PF/ 16V

€203,204 A 5262013810 C.,ELEC 3300UF/35V C402,403 12907088 C., 1 00PF/50V

C205,206 5263166723 C.,METALIZED 0.01UF/50V

C207,208 A 5267704000 SPARK KILLER,0.0047UF/250V C404 5260214750 C.,ELEC I00UF/10V

C209 5263167923 C.,METALIZED 0.IUF/50V C405,406 12907113 C.,22000PF/25V

C407 12907112 C., 1 0000PF/ 16V

P20! 5336126700 PLUG,CONN 8263-0712 WHT C408 5263166723 C.,METALIZED 0.0IUF/50V

P202 5336126300 PLUG,CONN 8263-0312 WHT

P203 5336135300 PLUG,CONN 8263-0312 RED S401-402 5302106700 SW,TACT B3F=-1150

P204 5336137300 PLUG,CONN 8263~0312 BLK $403-405 5302108500 SW,TACT L9.5

P205 5327007200 TERMINAL,2P P401 5340007900 WIRE HOLDER,1SP 5062

P402 5340007300 WIRE HOLDER, 3P 5062

SPD PCB ASSY

RE PCB ASSY
REF o NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
REF.NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION
*5200340000 SPD PCB ASSY
*5210340000 SPD PCB *5200340300 RE PCB ASSY
*5210340300 RE PCB

U501 5220441700 |IC,TA7272P

R501 5241605620 R.,METAL FILM 220 U401 A 13447943 1C, NJM78MO5FA

R502,503 5241602420 R.,METAL FILM 10 C40!1 5263167923 C.,METALIZED 0.IUF/50V

R506,507 5241612820 R.,METAL FILM 220K C402 5260424020 C.,ELEC [00UF/16V

R508,509 5241612020 R.,METAL FILM 100K

R510~513 5241607220 R.,METAL FIWM IK

C501,502 5260424020 C.,ELEC 100UF/ 16V

C503,504 5263167923 C.,METALIZED 0.IMF/50V T MOTOR PCB ASSY

5336127000 PLUG,CONN 8263=1012 WHT
5336126200 PLUG,CONN 8263-0212 WHT REF «NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION
*5200286400 T MOTOR PCB ASSY
*5210286400 T MOTOR PCB
SENSOR PCB ASSY
REF «NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION
C MOTOR ASSY
*5200275500 SENSOR PCB ASSY
*5210275500 SENSOR PCB REF.NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION
5228014100 PHOTO INTERRUPTER,GPIA5IHR *5200286500 C MOTOR PCB ASSY
5340000400 WIRE HOLDER,4P CDP1904 ¥5210286500 C MOTOR PCB

€

o~



P-700

T.MOTOR PCB ASSY

FRONT PCB ASSY

POWER PCB ASSY

SPD PCB ASSY

<
2
o
3
g
=
o
x

MOTOR PCB ASSY

c

«
z
i

SENSOR PCB ASSY

a0 ARy

hondl Cine s402 $401
. ‘ Fea [ [O]mm
T s - T can7d
3 " b ;o U403 sBx-1483 T
2
s
PR
1 \
SR
t--"waoy

Pt

UﬁbOh -Immp

ks c.._,:—x%x c2ls4jssc

i

T<_ _sénm =

VN

o

408401
3Reos Py

4

SENSORPCB >

.D402 ORE

W+ 5401
a Ll

<
2

J403

[ele)

RE PCB ASSY

(¥



ww w w



P-700

MAIN PCB ASSY CONNECTOR PCB ASSY

r—~

L 80d NIVW
¢ OVHL
[ W06 XSON-IND

CCla gyt
R3S _ua-!
1,283 ’ g SR
i cux-10sx»m A Y7
AN

Y4y “va
¥ conecTer SCa ¢ Y

< CXAIOSIS <
D S T 1 w3

CXA-I0328S '

oo~ Clz2
SEER N

:L,

8
2
]
m
o
z
|8
£
(s}
~
4
i

-

i S

Ri22 0145 cla -




N

P-700

Ay

MAIN PCB ASSY MAIN PCB ASSY
REF.NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION REF .NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION
*5200275320 MAIN PCB ASSY C036 5260422220 C.,ELEC 22UF/ 16V
*5210275300 MAIN PCB C037,041 5260420920 C.,ELEC 0.47UF/50V
€038 5260423920 C.,ELEC I00UF/I0V
5330512700 PIN JACK,IP YKBI 1-0400 €039 5260421420 C.,ELEC 4.7UF/25V
5801385900 EARTH PLATE C040,043 5260421120 C.,ELEC IUF/50V
5347023400 SHIELD SHEET E (CU)
Cl03 5266572720 C.,MYCA |5PF/500V
Uooi 5220441400 {C,CXAl081S Ccio4 5266572520 C.,MYCA 1OPF/500V
U002 5220441500 IC,CXA10828S Cl1o,11t 5263167123 C.,METALIZED 0.022UF/50V
Uoo3 5220100100 IC,LH5116NA=10 Ci34 5263167323 C.,METALIZED 0.033UF/50V
Uco4 5220062300 1C,CXDI125 Cl35 5263050523 C.,MYLAR 0.00I1UF/50V
U005 5220825700 IC,UPD75208W-~B46
Cl36 5173446000 C.,CERAMIC [2PF/50V
Uoo6 5220040900 IC,UPD74HCU04C C150 5263106020 C.,POLY I80PF/100V
uoo7 5220040800 1C,TC74HC74P Cl51 5263167923 C.,METALIZED 0.1UF/50V
Uoos 5220057500 {C,M74HC6004P JOo3 5340000400 WIRE HOLDER,4P CDPI904
U009 5292209800 OPTICAL MODULE,GPIF3IT X001 5347010900 OSC,CRYSTAL 16.9344MHZ
Uois 5220416200 IC,M5218L
LOOI 5286026800 COIL,|OUH
uol4 5220430200 1C,LB1649 L002 5286033520 COIL,CHOKE 4.7UH
uolis 5230780920 TR, 2SC2603F LOO3 5320046300 TRANS,PLL TC1027-04
uole 5232256020 TR,DTCI14YS R0O45 5242125400 R.,ARRAY RYLS-4J104
Q001 5230508900 TR,2SB772P RI1O 5241065920 R.,METAL 3.6K
Q002 5230780920 TR, 2SC2603F
RI24,125 5241067420 R.,METAL 15K
Q005,007 5231762900 TR,2SD774 RI 1O 5241065920 R.,METAL 3.6K
Q006,008 5230510000 TR,2SB734 Vool 5280021501 R.,TRIMMER 22KB
Q009 5231761900 TR, 2SD468C V002 5280021101 R.,TRIMMER 4.7KB H.
Q010-011 5230509100 TR,25B562C V003-004 5280021501 R.,TRIMMER 22KB
D002-007 A 5224016420 DIODE,S56886G V005 5280181102 R.,TRIMMER |KB H.
DO08-010 5224015020 DICDE, |SSI133T=77 V006 5280236000 R.,TRIMMER 4.7K METAL
Dol 5224585821 DIODE,ZENER RD6.2ESB3 POO! 5336299900 SOCKET,CONN 00-8370-197
D012 5224592921 DIODE, ZENER RD33ESB2 P002 5336299300 SOCKET,CONN 00-8370-137
DOI3 5224587221 DIODE,ZENER RD9.IESBI P004 5336128300 PLUG,CONN 8263~0311 WHT
D014,015 5224585821 DIODE,ZENER RD6.2ESB3
P0O05 5336141300 PLUG,CONN 8263-0311 BLK
€001,002 A 5260428510 C.,ELEC 6800UF/ 16V P006 5336141200 PLUG,CONN 8263-0211 BLK
C003-007 5260424320 C.,ELEC 100UF/50V POC7 5336128200 PLUG,CONN 8263-0211 WHT
€008 5260421120 C.,ELEC IUF/50V P008,009 5122362000 PLUG,CONN 3022-10AD
Co09 5260423320 C.,ELEC 47UF/10V TP=-1 5122354000 PLUG,CONN 3022-02AD
C0i0,0!1 5260473420 C.,ELEC 100UF/25V TP=-2 5336129000 PLUG,CONN 8263-1011 WHT
Ccol2 5260424320 C.,ELEC I0QUF/50V
Col3 5260423320 C.,ELEC 47UF/i0V
col4 5260422020 C.,ELEC IOUF/50V
col5 5260421320 C.,ELEC 3.3UF/50V CONNECTOR PCB ASSY
C016,018 5260423920 C.,ELEC {OOUF/IOV
REF.NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION
col9 5260426910 C.,ELEC 2200UF/10V
€020 5260422020 C.,ELEC lOUF/S50V *5200275400 CONNECTOR PCB ASSY
C023-025 5260424020 C.,ELEC I00UF/I6V *5210275400 CONNECTOR PCB
C027-034 5260423920 C.,ELEC [OOUF/IOV -
C035,042 5260421320 C.,ELEC 3.3UF/50V 5336313000 SOCKET,CONN 5597-20APB

23


ww w w



TEAC scHematic iacram P-700

B 2 | 3 w2 oam o ut
[} T o 3.9% 001 /1 to\;'/z"ov E
MECHA ASSY 1 Y S PO :
' CONNECTOR Lo Lese oo (e
00n0v T 128 . 2
i c33 < L Fox
A o - PCB 000t 100N T | 4 Py I P LTI
o s 26 w8, 100
¢ E | - * o asy "
H »o  poaplE2 Co3r A M09
! 1 P9 7 24 €132,,0.01 cot T tov
P . L Pe Lvos a 4 L can
% = 3 €133 ,0.00 0.47/7%0V.
} 000 .z ’ 1« o2 [ ELE AL L
& e - — 1 l e 22
: 2 3 : 2 : T :? £ oFcT .__;; r
N e R v : PR M £ =
14 o]
! ez < e 1ol | 2 er et i
1 b3 9 E" i1 ] . ™ s
g vlg w vie 3t rocus
: Rk S ] LIPNL Rize 22v (8 ¢ 8l corbs Fas o xnn
H - . % 2 A TRacKING hidhd E v
e o o ] }5 wance | L
el L - Lote 15k ci3e cian g R2e
! i P 2 | ls | 0.03 0.1 ox
| ve T |
PR NINT] -
! e ! W1 T 1O "'
: > o s 11 s
e 6 1 18 T
: et T b-lc} lals Rize
n o - Yy
: S0 ':Q_Ecl T 10 ctas .01 [
| | 36 - 20 | _ho 1) S OLED BAL ANCE €30 ., 100/10V. 1
vé
B | | U st Eﬁ: I‘::Im"
™ ov
i SLED MOTOR {
- m12s C31_ 1000V
By
—————————— C1ay
PS
8L faLx) cis0 1800 Ao~
. ! ! ®
sown 0 JJ, = Mo 2 eae 1 “Jove [ova ] e
CLAMPER 2 A i oreT rox pL
DETECT. SW e O——— O+ ITT Laire K18 4, 13X C36 1o 22708V 13 wook 18
N o LU 3 €38, 3.3/50 fas
: ‘-—0——-— I - s2x " v_§ 4312 spoLo pi3
) 3 “
ATSC SPO” p—
o P4 .
| (wHT) lmm e 1 0 Ve .:_:
‘ TRy LS = n2e g von | 00 Gz, 0.0 ) ::n :‘. [0
¥ r ik e it
(52 L R23 6808 y "
| DETECT. W o 2 woney 3 | T P i wor 22
f L) | cres i ~——F v oo f32
1w cus 38
- S s | o0 Hreo coee |22
1 az23 Fe” 3svf—
- - \ ca2 , 3.3/%0V (3
mom INTERRUPTER 1 R )4 2 3.3 e % bl vcnr%
(ASIH M —y— 18 . :I———— " 60 €T =
. Li G2 L{ 34
2 o~ 2120 L]
; A .
"‘I.uos l-i! oo 3 v iy £
2 e a6 =™ 06H0 -:—f
3 <120 c2 RrR22 Lo LK p—
L\S 2 +3v 0.0047 T T I 25t wr e
4 . v 250 oara |22
/ AN c24 & Lcras [r20,, 100 ol . 2
i hd ' a3y 100/16v. s.0r b xnsT =
C . T " . T sstos otrc }?¥7
101 2 .
M rser cour (38
i SENSOR PCB | 2 | SETINCET R WA -
. +3v u'm E ‘l
or
-3V
P&
[LJETan [LYH] +10V
I cuur:u N Tees o
‘I‘ﬂo/“\l ﬁ —
'
I 018
ﬂOTOR PCB . b 2] om
. 8,022
- - [ }cuo £ R108
P7 16| 19 4: 12| 11} of o 0.022 T1x
J& (wHT) (WHTI
TRAY '
] MoTOoR
pE: e AnsT ¥
T MOTOR PCB Tess d
- m———— s ;
= REEREKE 71 o
|
.01
nes :
D1e "
3 e RYLS-4J104 |
i
" :
. EEE
D L. . . . !
B SPINDLE MOTOR r— . - - - '
j - - 01 P503 J2
P304 12 2 LI’:
2 [Jde 1 : i
Y o 1) s 7506 3oV
=TT . mox [ l
b W csor L c1z
: I Tl ST | e
13
- 2
s W— af, W 3
[ . RSh1 R302
" Frsos  USO1 a2l o 08 et
2 3 3 o
3 t ) oo (4}
2 I R309 arrov 7
< PP r31z $100% USOH 224 _L:m
1 R3Q3 T O.1
L i0
,_J 7'+\ 5 W
.
asiy i csoz L L
< A H " 1woney T '
RSOT !
psoz 220¢
' L
L z
To POWER PCB P204 E 3

SPD PCB US0Y [ TAT272P

b =
N——

NOTES:
INSTRUCTIONS FOR SERVICE PERSONNEL 1. Resistor values are in ohms {k=kilo-ohms, M=megohms

BEFORE RETURNING APPLIANCE TO THE CUSTOMER, MAKE LEAKAGE- 2. Capacitor values are In microfarads (p=picofarads).
CURRENT OR RESISTANCE MEASUREMENTS TO DETERMINE THAT EXPOSED 3. A Parts marked with this sign are safety critical compo!

PARTS ARE ACCEPTABLY INSULATED FROM THE SUPPLY CIRCUIT. They must always be replaced with identical componer
to the appropriate parts list and ensure exact replacem




SCHEMATIC pIaGRaM P-700

- - - - - - - e ® -
] grir U Pt =
Fhoo 32 A ey c2r o Q QQ Jrp-
A ASSY : B w3 o0r ([N s | weriow 16 EXE CHDE Catil
2 —— 20 K ——
CONNECTOR ook | T TES Ly W —
100710V y n‘:: Som oo £ R126 ,,, 1k ™
-—1 310 o 08, 100K _
s Sro oono ciar L M09 I
1, 4 cafjze_cnzyoocd Lo, oo 0ox e
L) cpl23 C133 001 0.47/30¥ arx 3
3 2z -
—Hve  wiAr
2 L][‘ 10 F DFcT '—qz' - W 3
; i M o i 22v o) $uy
oll_l 2eq re |2 I n2e BER ThAGEIne o —
i3 . 150 27
7 b1 rem N Fam I—
. s 17 - —_—
= wate ] o bt ] (o 5
i F 1 (3 108
3 ?53‘0 cile clas L‘Z’ —_Icm 22 :/'!‘ 0 "
! 0.033 04 To®22 | rocus aam —
-3y a—
= e
1l L ene v ~
0.0022
s ni2a
3
1) e +5Y. 3y,
| Clae_ 001
_._Lw AL anct €30 ., 100/10v
0 r LA c32 .| 10070V
sk o, 29, 100/t0¥
e 57 P e B
1308 P -
CI%0 |, 180 e v2 s
2 ar )
| LI IWEYY €38, 2216y oFer Fox L ciz6 E s
E2n % EETIEECIN § n ;:c ’:::: :: :,?. T6.033 ™
2 arsc spo- 22 “1
e : re 0 vee 43 us
e e ion | 008 BN of ¥ e » !
23 R23 ,,, 580K o i . ot P 1
anev T b e £33 uor i
L IR A oo |32
Qs 4 Cree ciy " 38 | mss o th i
T oot uis 0.0047 73 oo cosa % 129, 0001
ri21 * . 3 oz, 330v ) e e PR T o 1 ¢
2 e € smcw veor |38 HO 8t w4 30
e ] [3 - L cr2e 0.1 1 vau e |32 At I Qs nom 100710V {“riga . 100K
naz o~ 120 :: Tez ] e e e ETTINET
100 330 Aves ow b2 cr30 . o.00e7 |
as 2 P oowo p22 )
c120 cizi o £ 22 LIPRS cux 3
o o004t T voo.I 150 2 s+ xur |2 i
S c2ed Lcras 1 2% 50 oara $22 :
100riev T T o.0¢ 220 w2 a8 P xnst 128 f
! : prISCTTI A bl D :
p Ly 200 ] i i
JENSOR PCB___J e TN R W £ o ;
. +5v Rts & u1s i E
s 0| c— - “av o T i uts 1
re = ]
En i e e +iov vaov| $02 Lewo “ !
13 §
oTOR 2 %f&’m ey il
b
MOTOR PCB _L}J 0 b (e cm
8 oo = om us ]
33, 32
o 34 bl 9 Eriss $r132 SRISIE A3e
o7 4 f Leuo Emos x2 + I I T
I L, 18] 15| ol 34 12 1] 10} 9| 0.022 Fix /_“ X00 xt |22
TRAY : p— s »
26
* ut4 3 K03 :—:; 27 I
AQTOR PCB = XRST 7y i
. - ere - :nst & b
——— 1 l0.01 — s oa
cir e ‘L: N 7I' :' 2 puc |22 33
0.0t e Tesw |22 i
' f_:T! G4 oW :
Res viv
o, anisie0s ST b o |
- —28ar rox [
) PP —il{ce oon |18
. $Fzs [ sl wor T
e - hd F—::. 610 cLx He
SPINDLE MOTOR - - - - ] b xr B2
H =1 aTa |12
PS03 e [ 23y
1 ey L0 rl-‘” 33 1 cn 2 !
| ; E ’f € sens |
) — pay 19 ]
0¥ 36 Vioss SCOR 3
<301 ciz 371 Vome suso |&
100160 T 100/30v sa| , T
M 39 v [
W e sl sacx &
oz | o 360 o wid hli)
B s s}, N I
sl o :’ ' N EN—. Lot cra?
T esoe anov T s o, NE 100/10v T 0.00
A303 T 0.1 s oo ¢ 1
10 I b——ﬁ
€302 L — L
100416V —
. i
E SPD PCB U0t : TAT2T2P .
. - o | MAIN PCB (1/2)
- - - - - 4
INSTRUCTIONS FOR SERVICE PERSONNEL NOTES: EE :
| . Resistor values are In =kilo- = = = q ;
E| RETURNING APPLIANCE TO THE CUSTOMER, MAKE LEAKAGE- 2, Capacitor values are ':';Tcsré:‘ar':?s":;":;:;:ar‘::g;’hms)‘ ; ’ggefgg;fﬁ(a— ';(2 v _Fr;‘ 2)3'—(?6
: g = o . T u p =Dl c9e
NT OR RESISTANCE MEASUREMENTS TO DETERMINE THAT EXPOSED 3. A Parts marked with this sign are safety critical components. LAV DHIBARELUSEEBRTT .
ARE ACCEPTABLY INSULATED FROM THE SUPPLY CIRCUIT. They must always be replaced with identical components-refer GRTHEERDT T« 7y IHEEDBRAES
to the appropriate narte llet and anciira avact rantasgment.
‘ ict
M OES
. r
: To 2554



ww w w


ww w w



‘ - - - - - - - -
i 3
aglugogpge? e 5
) 8§iE3EEZE g
0QOQ0Q00Q0 |rp.2 TP-1 (PLL)
IE EEECEHEEE T 3]
—
il
o .
LD TR gRferery NZ RS SLES
RIS . 100K .
s AETTHIEHEHETY
cr3 e 0P HEELE LRSS FE LR
Lcpr 001 26 Y row P
0ja7/30V a3 2 2F1
: 3y MON ciF2 »“
ye > e ciFr j82
220 () Fom . s po Y
’J o Racxine | O €Fu anTn }5°
GAIN [
— It nr 1 Psse —::—< H
rocue mr . 1%0K ] :n:: ool
w03
0 3;“" ’ ni3 [ 2 ot EL]
3 MO2 ——od
——F 4T 0 or 10
TEST 35
e "—'"-‘ MO ol
v3 T 00 3¢
o Icm Pl 12 hind P
T0%22 | rocus eain 2w ) e a2
= s b e 2]
xr 50
- 3 oan e )
T g.’::n 18] xast hoel O
- nawe 2]
. Rl RALE LL]
21 sens aaso |47
5V v 5 —
s as0s 55
Clas .01 20] cacr 409 —?
30 |, 100/10V 2 RA08
pol- i b Exex rao? |22
32 100790V 22 DY
p0n0y g seso raos |43
29 . 00/%0v 23 Foa)
S oorov ) >| > susa Ra0s b
s ooy 1| HEH 2 =
a3, 0.0 T [ seon race I
uz2 c3r x xx ®@E® TR
o.47/30v 8302882382883 3¢8¢%
ovee winn 148 e 23838553353 858333¢2 2 H
S > L_ s
——Zoper Fox A7 Lcize  kmes sz[: zsg:::]:.:::::s
3 a8 ~j omis Toos  Fim =
——3 e wocx (4 bVl
2 rze spouo |2 Wy ] MAIN PCB (1/2)
_._5< ATSC sP0” e D ——
L] 43 L]
—1—1* 0 vee [ b Ut CXAt081S
——H Few o2 U2 CXA10828S
wow 122 U3 LHS1ENA-10
— 2y oe |22 U4 Cxp11230
TS RS FTI8 EXYWT EEWE us  wPoTSZ08
it oot oy 1204222 US  uPOTAMCUOAC
T 3.9v 1 1 U7 TCTaMCTaP
oV | A} cnen oo |28_| _R10 0, S8k . cse UB  M7eHC o
B Y Do tser 35 A o | @ e im | '99/%0v [WoaSoor ue enmw\'
| :: 62 A T T PLL ADY [Trewos " 00n
]t aw ;’ £130 4, 0.0047 4 Y13 M8218L
s b oo 132 Ul4  LB1649
—+ - cux f3L u1s  25C2603F
STL) PP aur 22 4:2336 M Ul6  DTCH4YS
] P oara 122 POWER ST (IO
-2 s st 22 _ xmsT
22 27 AT
2 sstor prRc L — a5 250774
22 FSET cour 28 hiiidaid I RIOT Q6 2SB734
Bisens v B . v I o7 250774
‘ uss w13 s2| 10 3 a8 258734
L vie q j C ] Q9 250468C
vaor| gh2 T ce0 x ue Q10 2s8s62C
Froou 1730v EPj E\D,.] 11 25B%62¢
0
Ln | A ’l ‘[ R B D13 RDS.IESA
dozz us D14  RD6.2E503
“ u D 013 AD6.2E583
[ e ol e 158 30 F 2134 Lok S
cpro nos x2 P r‘l " " " | cws
I'aon For —33 0o xi (32 ro.ot —ifji—
7y ) Xt
——"1KD1 C108 L - CI03
371 oz o 128 1op T '6-9344M T 5y
f__)_._ XD3 cesw 2L R
»3v
LL.id ’: xast  Coww P
A4 25
G1 D4 ==
o 24 HE . us
62 ,Lx o+
LY e |23 GND
63 W 3| 3l " ulv : m[
23 22 33 2l ol s, of vee oPTICAL —
g4 Tosw el 9 vor 0 CLN a3l
s nas T Y I 1L o P 0 cL R S
RYLS-44104 43 P ” 20 3 : ur
a 19 a| o P
&y o -2 of o] » 0CLA O B ve
I¥ET] 2 qs LooN [EE
3 F s wor T
20510 cun e Lo T BiGiTAL )
%, 13 To | T i
cc xwr L 4
51 23 L2 ——— -
o 0ATA arun
S e b3 +3¥
33 o cIn 12
~2H e sens B 0
a8 10 2 ol 7 . »f
e 3 cus
-30v 38), o scom |2 S 0.0t (%)
3| @
cr2 St vene susa & HE
100730V L) ? 1L 20
» s TT LDol ve Aoy
3 i $eCx
30 i -
e s}, wid +3v e
-4 <, i EE. T zl ER
a3l o 2, . -!——-\ RO ST
¥ A o3 2 T 000 T 0.00
a7V T (9.av) =l e
roweR_asT
+3v 8
GND
— -5V 8
T
e [§24] e T
- & | man pen 22)
-30%
+10v
: - - - - - - J

FE |
obms, M=megohms). LRADBEIRQ (k=kQ. M=MQ) TT,
2. AVF Y OB uF (p=0F) TT,

(p=plcotarads).
alety critical components. LAV DHIBRLLRISEREBRTT, " "
dentical components-refer ST BL E T 1 79 I NEDBLEBALT LA, CD D"ve U nlt

ure exact replacement.
1 st Issue; November 1992




TEAQC scuematic piacram P-700
1 2

rowen A °
GENERAL EXPORT R [ RE PCB
VOLTAGE H
A o A:ﬂ.ﬁm " C A uaor
FROSIEMNS " 2308 NIMTBMOSFA
A A coor -[——-0 sy 3 N
A 0.00a7/25v T caot f_J
A €200 0.1 T 2 T Cn‘:/z'"
0.0047/250V
b l .
F1, F2 I 112 31 P40
P208 A s200 EUROPE [ T1.04 VYV
i OTHER 1A SLOW BLOW Yy

U202 NJUM79MOSFA
D201~ D204 FE1D-G23(TA} LI A/
r - - - - A u
|lz 3| p206 1
A :
us.a | o 2 A Aol
H 3300/35v

Azot
10

c20e & Lf:‘oa s Lezon

A Lo 230v E Lczos
Fro1EMNI3 . 2 }: .ot = 7 3300/35v ™ 100/ 18y
A A coor | L c20e 2 !
0.00a7/2%0v T E Too A\ u202 P204
cz08 R202 =10v + C
» o‘érnuv ( Arz # ] GNg 2 To
B '—j . v1ov sl C SPD PCB P302
203 bl 3

| | Power PcB i

Y

—tov
-3V
+5v
GND

+10v

P204 s of ¢ P203 3] 2f ¢ P202

CANADA v B

T pr— - S— v e [) o O O Q pew e e
H A Lo 230V BEEEEEERIEE EEBall 3 2] o] P10 p2
»205 FRODMNIY 18 r——"
2
a WSz o
<208 Ql 288772P D)
0.0047/250v Q2 28C2603F D)
il S
D207 536886 5]
A 5202 08~ 010 ISSI3IT-T7 .
on RO6.2E583 2
C -m 012 RO33E582 0] D
0
1 :
1
P
A
JAPAN TReNsFoRMER 8 -
AL
17
Lo A Lecwo lcc!’
A Lzo [ sscosev T ioorasv I'om a1
FRODIEMHIS so0v -2
1
A A co0r L Lea A aen -t
0.0047/2%0v T ‘[uoonsv 100/28v —=1
f
A czoe "
0.0047/230v —
¢ 3
l o1 1... b
P20 A 202 ol L co 1730V T T L4
. roorsov T T roorsov R So0/50 | —
_l Avz|Aos| Avs mos on g Les 2
1 46— ton cean T T 4730 b—1
F{Ens Aos Aw*_ =30V —
 EPPa e A e —4
Y )
D Carxy s 2oV | (
100730V 100730V b ae P
EUROPE Cﬁfﬁs";ém £ 35.6n 180x r?

4

—
]

00x
1] A1 a3 Q2 } o=
09 : T 33k [ 010 ne POWER AST ®
A Leor 230 + Wr W Pt 100 3V,
FROBISMMIS “nay 2§ Lcis cie SN0 e ®
ViN A czor Ty 3.3/30v J‘mzav .!:: g
0.0047/230V -
e G To
A c208 M (F) | MAIN PCB (1/2}
0.0047/230v T &
+iov
T 0 & s MAIN PCB (2/2)
]

. . . . R
. ' B |
= S |
4l 'F - T ;
E A‘ ' ‘
NOTES: =3
INSTRUCTIONS FOR SERVICE PERSONNEL 1. Resistor values are in ohms (k=kilo-ohms, M=megohms). [
BEFORE RETURNING APPLIANCE TO THE CUSTOMER, MAKE LEAKAGE- 2. Capacitor values are In microfarads (p=picofarads). g

CURRENT OR RESISTANCE MEASUREMENTS TO DETERMINE THAT EXPOSED 3. A\ Parts marked with this sign are safety criticai components.

PARTS ARE ACCEPTABLY INSULATED FROM THE SUPPLY CIRCUIT. They must always be repiaced with identical components-refer
to the appropriate parts list and ensure exact replacement.



ww w w


ww w w



v P-700
L2

‘ 3 4 5 6

ol
RE PCB
.
A vao
b NJMTBMOBFA
- 3
C ca0t - 2 -:C‘O?
Q.1 00716V
[ ]
. F1, F2 I c] 2 1{ P40+
EUROPE © T1.0A \AAJ
OTHER D 1A SLOW BLOW Y]
u202 NIMTIMOSFA
D201+, 0204 FEID-G23(TA) AT
C X A
__] ul 3| P20 I
.
. | AFt A coos L - - - -
AN 3300733V
— & R201
Fio U401 FIPIOYM3 D40t A, D404 13S133T-77
4 Lcaos c204 U402 YPDTSE6CSO6S 0405, D408 DCIF
Too 3300733V U403 BX-1407 D407 MC3F
o ,,f}, H U404 ~, U406 DTCHAES
Y Toon 204
—'_-L%'\Fi Ev?“ A;:: ; To 1 NOTE 11
v 30 C SPO PCB P502 - A
9 veor —_ we s ___s____ 16 __& 36 .
r rer r oo Tt
8 33 HEE AUTO CUE TRACK |v2 | CANE I ;
33 GHE . ;nzi L nz}nz_}z-@ ‘; 1
— = :"—r’_l/'_l [ |-',"—I/’
|  Power PcB : I e Ty e B
— . - 1| of o of fof P20t s]a | P203 sl of | 202 ! -=;‘!_I,’.l_l /I_I,’,I_I,JI’I_I;'L
Y YYY YYD ova oo bommmom- L el
R W $§ g8uwgwgevusve 8 8iz%z¥cis
— r—-.-——_—._{ XX 50 Yo ol j S— -j"vﬂw'~~a0:eﬂ:$==sss;=g;gz:g:;
HEEER )lz DEELEEE] E g 3 o P10 Fz,
4 1 ] H ] 1
.2 9 2
— 3 [ 3
Q1 2serT2r s . .
—4 Q2 3 9 )
1) < .
—{ 0207  $5688G D) > 2
. DA~ DO 158133T-77 ] N s
o RD6.26583 s Ly s
os2 RO33ESA2 m§ e 0
j 5} EJC 1t
2] anog. 2
1 il J +sv 13
H
T ] Pt 1
J 19 Gi0 19
] (e ) m
D 9 E (13 17
T i;oomv :‘czo"?/:sv ::3337 | 181 G7 3
’_1_:_- G&§ it]
14 GS 4
L Lo L
R ‘[ i:nwAuv T fc;wuv |3 L 3
'_1_2_‘ 63 12
1" 62 1
R ol o _lofe
9 AC 9
—1 cal otz Raa 1] AC 8
.—4 wsov T [EL 1) Fion 7 XAQ 3
) ST Tihsor L. o Fra
sl
Aorjlos| Aos ma3 g on :L 9 — 23, 3
- > 4 4 on (62v T a7/30v ,._L 02 Y
-+ A o3 Aos| |Aor TTov 3 o ]
T 4 1+ a |2 00 2
+8v L REST [}
— ey s 1 =
100750V 100730V b ne s T U409 n407
| X 3 100x &7’. .-q N K 220
R oe LN N o ] cdos L n\?ojr no2 b Ra03 ne0e ne0s > neos b
0y o L il B 7 ne Powen RST ® . 0.0t T PLAY P P 3 ‘wE omF ¥
——wr » j
B "2 X O1s cre :i:: (8) U406 R40Y
PR 3.3/30v T rorsv — (©) D 220
— ) D p
~30V
"1 G To 0408
- St E) | manrcB (v2) PAUSE
= © v404 neos
R +10v R\ 220
-10V 8
0403
< i MAIN PCB (2/2) . OPEN/CLOSE
. - - - - - 4
1
1
T Saes |
| |
CQ:J’I
JdE: FRONT PCB
- -
CE PERSONNEL NOTES: TE
1. Resistor values are In ohms (k=kllo-ohms, M=megohms). 1 IEROBMIEQ (k=kQ. M=MQ) TT,
2 | CUSTOMER, MAKE LEAKAGE- 2. Capacitor values are In microfarads (p=picofarads). 2. AVF VYD UF (p=0oF) T
S TO DETERMINE THAT EXPOSED 3. A Parts marked with this sign are safety critical components. AT NHIBARELRIEAEBRXTT,
' THE SUPPLY CIRCUIT. They must always be replaced with identical components-rafer BT HEERDT T« 7y JHEEDBREFRLT (IS,
to the appropriate parts list and ensure exact replacement.




- - - - - - -
U401 FIPIOYME 0401, D404 1SS133T-77
ua02 JPOTIEECSOES D405, D406 DC3IF
U403 BX-1407 D407 MC3F
U404 A U406 DTCH4ES
To 1 NQTE 1) t NOTE 2
SPD PCO® P02
uso1 106 36 ) s
T ToTo T - -1
M : »2[AUTO CUE]: | [TRACK nz;nz ' 1 NOTE 43 inoTE2) H -
LS H
1 al o2 at
] i i i p— —
| <2{PROGRAM ] yl'-_ rl’—/ I ! af ;u nf In
! i [Fau'Tl ' 32 [l
: § et :I_I 11 { — —
. U A Iy Y 9
KUUELUE i p - /r_ S | H .
| S LSS S, 3|
W §  wfugegeevye? 3 $FiRe¥ciifiiid g
':J“"'“'“‘9'*"1-"=!ﬂsw:;nz::zaa::;nmgn
A
i '
1 2
1 3
. .
q 3 U403
< . N0
» T +3V -
F
A s Covs |  MEMO .
LY i} 100
ov
ray 1o
e 1
GND 12
+5V 13
T
A
a0 18
59 1) L]
G8 17
o7 [y
Ge 5
63 Lo 14
Ga i
G3 12
G2 14
G o
AC 3
AC L]
LLC) T
0e s
03 s
0z A
a 3
00 2
REST 1
T U405 Rao?
! N
/4 '
c;_%.,.. 0407 R402 > Re03 & R404 & R403 > R4OE o U402 C‘Ml
M PLAY RO 3 n¥ ancg PENE R 3 0.01 T
! = 24
- e
K "o 1 2 wneo |22 !
1 OPEN/ L > 0a 22
To 0406 CLOSE . 2t
MAIN PCB (1/2) PAUSE Y 2 02 “:‘ T
0
v4o4 : Racs oa01 7 vsa bl )
PAUSE 0292 4, 2 xss xssp?
- 0403 3403 0402 gy 2nse  xszf'*
. OPEN/CLOSE o o o T 1 caos
i L R0y i1 Py so P4 To.22
et [ bt ] STI e -
! s402 5401 X401 i "
— : b ey csarooa b
smeo) ] ° ) AN it
; L ¢403 (TON® L a0 < c408
I —————— 1008 T '[ 1009 T oo

¢ [+ FRONT PCB e H

PESN
7dhms). LIRROBAIRQ (k=kQ, M=MQ) TY, -
5 2. IVFUHDOBZUF (p=0F) TY,

omponents. JLAT-IDHLIBRNRRLREBERKTT,. u ]
ponents-reler  XMT 5L EABTT 17 4 I REDBREBMLT KA, CD D"ve Un|t

1 st Issue; November 1992

+
.



ww w w



